Ordinance #7

AN ORDINANCE CREATING AND ESTABLISHING A TOWNSHIP PLANNING COMMISSION

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors deems it to be in the best interest of the citizens and residents of the Township to appoint a Planning Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission will enable the Township to control and enhance further development of the Township in accordance with the interests of the residents of the Township; and

WHEREAS, Section 2051 of the Second-Class Township Code, 1933, May 1, P.L. 103 Art XX-A, Subsection 2051, as amended, 53 Section 67051, authorizes township's of the second class to create and appoint a Planning Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED, and it is enacted and ordained, by the Board of Supervisors of Berwick Township, as follows:

(1) A Township Planning Commission is hereby created in and for Berwick Township, Adams County, Pennsylvania. The Commission shall be constituted as provided by law and shall perform all the duties and may exercise all the powers conferred by law upon Township Planning Commissioners for Second Class Townships, including all the powers and duties conferred by law upon Second Class Township Zoning Commissioners.

(2) The Planning Commission shall consist of a minimum of three members and a maximum of five.

(3) All ordinances or parts of ordinances which are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed. The following ordinances or parts thereof are specifically repealed: Ordinance No. 6.

(4) This Ordinance shall become effective 5 days after the adoption hereof. ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 10th day of December, 1984, in lawful session duly assembled.